
Page 1 of 4 

 

Bangladesh-China Power Company (Pvt.) Limited 
(A Joint Venture of CMC and NWPGCL) 

 

Bidyut Bhaban (Level-14), 1 Abdul Gani Road, Dhaka-1000, Bangladesh  

 
 

International Competitive Bidding  
 
 

INVITATION FOR BIDS FOR ENGINEERING,  

PROCUREMENT, CONSTRUCTION & COMMISSIONING  

PACKAGE (TURNKEY BASIS)   

 

For 
 

Payra Thermal Power Plant (2 x 660 MW) 

At Dhankhali, Kalapara Upazila in Patuakhali District, Bangladesh 

 
 

Date : 29.09.2015 
 

Memo No. : 30/BCPCL/Payra 1320 MW/2015  
 

Pre-Bid Meeting : 02.11.2015 at 10.30 [BST] (Tentative) 
 

Deadline for Bid Procurement : 20.12.2015 at 17.00 [BST] 

 

1. Bangladesh-China Power Company (Pvt.) Limited (BCPCL) (the Employer), a Joint Venture 
of North-West Power Generation Company Limited (NWPGCL) (an enterprise of 
Bangladesh Power Development Board) and China National Machinery Import & Export 
Corporation (CMC) (a state owned company in China), invites sealed bids from eligible 
bidders for the “Engineering, Procurement, Construction & Commissioning (EPC) of Payra 
Thermal Power Plant (2 x 660 MW), on turn-key basis”.   

 

2. Source of funding will be the Employer’s arranged finance. However, Bidders are required to 
invest ten (10) to fifteen (15) percent (%) of the Contract Price from its own fund for 
procurement of major equipment, design and engineering, and starting of piling work 
immediately after the Effective Start Date of the EPC Contract for which Bidders will get a 
rebate of zero (0) to one point five (1.5) percent (%) respectively on the offered Bid price for 
the purpose of Price Bid Evaluation. If any Bidder proposes investment less than ten (10) 
percent (%), the bid shall be rejected. 

 

3. Proposals will only be considered from internationally reputed firms or contractors, who are 
actually engaged in the works described herein: 

 

a. General Experience:  
 

Experience under contracts in the role of contractor, subcontractor, or management 
contractor will be for at least the last ten (10) years prior to the bid submission deadline. 



Page 2 of 4 

 

b. Specific Experience: 
 

The Bidder, or Member of a Consortium in case the Bidder is a Consortium partner, 
should have executed and commissioned (either individually or as a consortium 
member) at least two (2) nos. of power projects, each having 600 MW or larger 
capacity, during last ten (10) years immediately preceding the Bid Closing Date, on 
EPC turnkey basis and which have been in successful operation for at least two (2) 
years as on the Bid Closing Date. 
 

i. One (1) of the above mentioned two (2) power projects should be coal-fired power 
project, with at least one (1) unit of 600 MW or larger capacity; 

 

And 
 

ii. One (1) of above mentioned two (2) power projects should be of 600 MW or larger 
capacity, fossil fuel-fired, in one location and outside the Bidder's country (or 
outside the member’s country in case the Bidder is a Consortium partner); 

 

In support of the above experience, the Bidder shall submit necessary 
documents/certificates and information in Form EXP-2(a) provided in Section 4 
(Bidding Forms). 

 

4. The Bidder himself and/or member(s) of JV, who is not a manufacturer shall also be eligible 
for bidding provided a letter of authorization from the manufacturer concerned is submitted 
with the bid certifying that the bidder has been authorized for this bid on behalf of the 
manufacturer.  

 

5. International competitive bidding will be conducted in accordance with Single Stage: Two 

Envelopes Bidding Procedure and is open to all Bidders from eligible source countries. 
 

6. Bidders may obtain further information from, and inspect and acquire the Bidding 
Documents at the following address, starting from 04.10.2015 until 20.12.2015 at 17:00 
[BST]: 

 

Company Secretary  
Bangladesh-China Power Company (Pvt.) Limited 
Bidyut Bhaban (Level 14), 1 Abdul Gani Road 
Dhaka-1000, Bangladesh  
Tel : + 88-02-9513533 
E-mail : epc.mpp@bcpcl.org.bd 
  

7. To purchase the Bidding Document, Bidders should:  
 

a. Visit the office of the Company Secretary at the address above and pay a non-
refundable fee of US$ 10,000.00 or equivalent BDT 800,000.00 in the form of Pay 
Order or Demand Draft in favor of Bangladesh-China Power Company (Pvt.) Limited;  

 

OR 

 

b. Request for delivery by sending a written application to the Company Secretary at the 
address indicated above. The application must include a Pay Order or Demand Draft in 
favor of Bangladesh-China Power Company (Pvt.) Limited for the amount of USD 
10,100.00 (overseas delivery) or equivalent BDT 808,000.00 (local delivery). The 
document will be sent by courier. No liability shall be with the Employer for loss or 
late delivery. 



Page 3 of 4 

 
 

8. The validity of the bid shall be 180 days and the bid security shall remain valid up to 208 
days from the date of bid opening. All bids must be accompanied by a bid security of USD 
15,000,000.00 (US Dollar Fifteen Million Only) in the form of Irrevocable and 
Unconditional Bank Guarantee as per Section 4, Form “Bid Security”. The Bank Guarantee 
shall be issued by a Scheduled Bank in Bangladesh or by a reputable bank from an eligible 
country (SWIFT copies shall not be acceptable) in favor of Bangladesh-China Power 
Company (Pvt.) Limited. Bids not accompanied by an acceptable Bid Security shall be 
rejected and Bids will be returned to the Bidders unopened. 

 

 

9. Bids must be delivered to the following address: 
 

 

 

Company Secretary  
Bangladesh-China Power Company (Pvt.) Limited 
Bidyut Bhaban (Level 14), 1 Abdul Gani Road 
Dhaka-1000, Bangladesh  

 
 
 

on or before 12.05 [BST] on 21.12.2015.  Late bids shall not be acceptable.  
 
 

Bids will be opened at 12.35 [BST] on 21.12.2015 at the office of the Company Secretary at 
the address indicated above. 

 
 
 

10. The Employer reserves the right to accept or reject any bid or to annul the total bidding 
process without mentioning any reason whatsoever. 

 

 

 

 

 

11. The Employer will not be responsible for any costs or expenses to be incurred by Bidders in 
connection with the preparation or delivery of bids. Bidders shall submit the Document by 
hand or by mail (courier). 

 
 

 

 

 

By Order, 
 

 

 

 

(Dipak Kumar Dhali) 

Company Secretary  
Bangladesh-China Power Company (Pvt.) Limited 
Bidyut Bhaban (Level 14), 1 Abdul Gani Road 
Dhaka-1000, Bangladesh  
 

 

Memo No. 30/BCPCL/Payra 1320 MW/2015      Date : 29.09.2015 
 

Copy to : 
 

1. Secretary, Power Division, Ministry of Power, Energy & Mineral Resources, Bangladesh 
Secretariat and Chairman, BCPCL, Dhaka. 

2. Director General, CPTU, IMED, Ministry of Planning, Dhaka. A soft copy (CD) of the 
above advertisement is enclosed herewith for your kind information and publishing the same 
in the CPTU website at an early date.  

3. Chairman, BPDB, Dhaka. 
4. Managing Director, BCPCL/NWPGCL, Dhaka. 
5. President, CMC, Beijing, China.  



Page 4 of 4 

6. Mr. Li GuoHua, Director, BCPCL and Vice President, CMC, Beijing, China. A soft copy of 
the above advertisement is sent herewith for your kind information and publishing the same in 
the CMC website at an early date. 

7. Mr. Kang HuBiao, Director, BCPCL and Assistant President, CMC, Beijing, China. 
8. Executive Director (Engineering / Finance), NWPGCL, Dhaka. 
9. Chief Engineer (P&D), NWPGCL, Dhaka. 
10. Senior System Analyst, BPDB, Dhaka. A soft copy (CD) of the above advertisement is 

enclosed herewith for your kind information and publishing the same in the BPDB website at 
an early date.  

11. Superintending Engineer (Civil), BCPCL, Dhaka. A soft copy (CD) of the above 
advertisement is enclosed herewith for your kind information and publishing the same in the 
BCPCL website at an early date. 

12. Manager (ICT), NWPGCL, Dhaka. A soft copy (CD) of the above advertisement is enclosed 
herewith for your kind information and publishing the same in the NWPGCL website at an 
early date. 

13. M/s Minconsult, SDN, BHD, Malaysia.  
14. Office Copy. 

 

 

 

Company Secretary  

Bangladesh-China Power Company (Pvt.) Limited 
Bidyut Bhaban (Level 14), 1 Abdul Gani Road 
Dhaka-1000, Bangladesh 


